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Switch off when you continue driving.
Do not switch on the light while driving! **

Switch on your device in the event of a breakdown.
Switching on the device does not replace calling the necessary authorities. *

date***

This device is equipped with digital 
connectivity via the Telefonica operators 
national telephone network until the date 
printed on the backside of the device;
this date refers to the end of the
telecommunication service.
Device warranty information see below. ***
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 �Magnet can cause interference with electronic implant such as cardiac pace maker and thereby endanger life. Keep 
the magnet out of direct range of the implant. Magnet can erase data storage devices.

 �El imán puede causar interferencias con implantes electrónicos, tales como marcapasos cardíacos y, de este modo, 
poner vidas en peligro. Mantenga el imán alejado del campo directo del implante. El imán puede borrar dispositivos 
de almacenamiento de datos.

 �Der Magnet kann Störungen bei implantierten elektronischen Geräten wie z. B. Herzschrittmachern verursachen und 
dadurch das Leben gefährden. Halten Sie den Magneten außerhalb des direkten Bereichs des betreffenden Geräts. 
Der Magnet kann Datenspeichergeräte löschen.

 �Magnet může způsobit rušení elektronických implantátů jako jsou kardiostimulátory a tím způsobit ohrožení života. 
Udržujte magnet v bezpečné vzdálenosti od implantátu. Magnet může vymazat zařízení pro ukládání dat.

 �Only attach the warning light to a magnetic surface that runs parallel to the road surface in order to ensure optimum functionality. Adequate fixation may 
not be ensured on non-magnetic surfaces. Place the light at the highest possible point. Handle the device with care and do not move it to avoid damaging 
the paintwork. Position the light so that it is not covered by the load being transported, roof racks, the raised hood, or the open fifth door. Authorization 
information: This device is approved in Spain as a V16 emergency signal. The suitability of the V16 device can be found on the official website of the 
Spanish Directorate-General for Transport. In case of malfunction, switch the device on. Switching on the device does not replace calling the necessary 
emergency services. If you continue driving, switch the device off and remove it. Never start driving with the light attached. Do not switch the light on while 
driving! This device is equipped with a digital connection through the national telephone network of Telefonica operators until the date printed on the back 
of the device. This date refers to the end of the telecommunication service. Warranty information for the device can be found below. For questions regard-
ing maintenance or technical problems, please contact OSRAM customer service via automotive-service@osram.com. Hereby, ams OSRAM declares 
that the radio equipment type LEDSL105-1 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address: www.osram.com/ledguardian-v16iot. Operating frequency (Band 20): 832-862 MHz; RF output power: 24.21 dBm.

 �Para obtener un rendimiento óptimo, fije la luz de advertencia a una superficie magnética que sea paralela a la superficie de la carretera. Es posible 
que no se garantice una fijación suficiente en superficies no magnéticas. Coloque la luz en el punto más alto posible. Coloque el dispositivo con 
cuidado y no lo mueva para no dañar la pintura. Coloque la luz de manera que no quede cubierta por la carga transportada, los portaequipajes del 
techo, el capó levantado o la quinta puerta abierta. Información sobre la autorización: Este dispositivo está homologado en España como una señal 
de emergencia V16. Visite la página web oficial de la Dirección General de Transportes española para comprobar la idoneidad de la señal V16. 
*Encienda su dispositivo en caso de avería. Encender el dispositivo no sustituye a llamar a las autoridades necesarias. **Si continúa conduciendo, 
apague el dispositivo y quítelo. Nunca comience a conducir con la luz encendida. ¡No encienda la luz mientras conduce! ***Este aparato está equi-
pado con conectividad digital a través de la red telefónica nacional de los operadores de Telefónica hasta la fecha impresa en la parte posterior del 
aparato. Esta fecha se refiere a la finalización del servicio de telecomunicaciones. Información sobre la garantía del dispositivo, véase más abajo. Si 
tuviera algún problema técnico o alguna consulta sobre el mantenimiento póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente OSRAM a través 
de automotive-service@osram.com. Por la presente, ams OSRAM declara que el equipo de radio tipo LEDSL105-1 cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/
EU. Puede consultar el texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la EU en la siguiente dirección de internet: www.osram.com/ledguardian-v16iot. 
Frecuencia de funcionamiento (Banda 20): 832 - 862 MHz; Potencia de salida RF: 24.21 dBm.

D �Warnleuchte nur auf einer magnetischen Fläche anbringen, die parallel zur Fahrbahn verläuft, um eine optimale Funktionalität zu gewährleisten. Auf 
nichtmagnetischen Oberflächen ist möglicherweise keine ausreichende Fixierung gewährleistet. Befestigen Sie die Leuchte an der höchstmöglichen 
Stelle. Setzen Sie das Gerät vorsichtig ab und verschieben Sie es nicht, um Beschädigungen des Lacks zu vermeiden. Befestigen Sie die Leuchte 
so, dass sie nicht durch die transportierte Ladung, Dachgepäckträger, die geöffnete Motorhaube oder die geöffnete Heckklappe verdeckt wird. Zu-
lassungsinformationen: Dieses Gerät ist in Spanien als V16-Notfallsignal zugelassen. Die Eignung des V16-Geräts finden Sie auf der offiziellen 
Website der spanischen Generaldirektion für Verkehr. *Schalten Sie Ihr Gerät im Falle einer Panne ein. Das Einschalten des Geräts ersetzt nicht den 
Anruf bei den zuständigen Behörden. **Wenn Sie weiterfahren, schalten Sie das Gerät aus und nehmen Sie es ab. Fahren Sie niemals mit eingeschal-
tetem Licht los. Schalten Sie das Licht nicht während der Fahrt ein! ***Dieses Gerät ist mit digitaler Konnektivität über das nationale Telefonnetz des 
Betreibers Telefónica verbunden. Dieser Service gilt bis zu dem auf der Rückseite des Geräts aufgedruckten Datum. Dieses Datum bezieht sich auf 
das Ende des Telekommunikationsdienstes. Informationen zur Gerätegarantie siehe unten. Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen zur Wartung oder bei tech-
nischen Problemen bitte an den OSRAM Kundendienst, den Sie unter automotive-service@osram.com erreichen. Hiermit erklärt ams OSRAM, dass 
der Funkanlagentyp LEDSL105-1 der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden 
Internetadresse verfügbar: www.osram.com/ ledguardian-v16iot. Betriebsfrequenz (Band 20): 832–862 MHz; HF-Ausgangsleistung: 24,21 dBm.

 �Aby se zajistilo optimální fungování, výstražné světlo připevněte pouze na magnetický povrch, který je rovnoběžný s vozovkou. Na nemagnetických 
površích nemusí být zajištěna dostatečná fixace. Světlo umístěte na nejvyšším možném bodu. Zařízení pokládejte opatrně a neposouvejte jej aby 
nedošlo k poškození laku. Světlo umístěte tak aby nebylo zakryto převáženým nákladem, střešními nosiči, zvednutou kapotou a nebo otevřenými 
pátými dveřmi. Informace o autorizaci: Toto zařízení je ve Španělsku schváleno jako nouzový signál V16. Vhodnost zařízení V16 můžete nalézt na 
oficiálních internetových stránkách španělského generálního ředitelství pro dopravu. *V případě poruchy zařízení zapněte. Zapnutí zařízení nenahra-
zuje přivolání potřebných služeb. **Pokud pokračujete v jízdě, zařízení vypněte a sundejte. Nikdy nezahajujte jízdu s připnutým světlem. Světlo neza-
pínejte za jízdy! ***Toto zařízení je vybaveno digitálním připojením prostřednictvím národní telefonní sítě operátorů Telefonica až do data vytištěného 
na zadní straně zařízení. Toto datum se vztahuje na konec telekomunikační služby. Informace o záruce na zařízení najdete níže. Na dotazy ohledně 
údržby a technických problémů vám odpoví zákaznická linka OSRAM na e-mailu automotive-service@osram.com. Společnost ams OSRAM tímto 
prohlašuje, že rádiové součásti typu LEDSL105-1 jsou v souladu s evropskou směrnicí 2014/53/EU. Plné znění prohlášení EU o shodě je k dispozici 
na následující internetové adrese: www.osram.com/ledguardian-v16iot. Provozní frekvence (pásmo 20): 832–862 MHz; výstupní výkon RF: 24,21 dBm.


